Docket No. 10-50253

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v. KENIA MUNGUIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Judgment and Conviction in
District Court Case No. CR 08-767-PSG
In the United States District Court for the Central District of California
(Philip S. Gutierrez, U.S.D.J., Presiding)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ET AL. – IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Sheryl Gordon McCloud 710 Cherry St. Seattle, WA 98104-1925 (206) 224-8777 Attorney for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Heather B. Warnken, Esq. California State Bar # 269194 P.O. Box 1798 Sacramento, CA 95812-1798 (410) 917-5568 Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae California Partnership To End Domestic Violence Peter Goldberger 50 Rittenhouse Place Ardmore, PA 19003 (610) 649-8200 Attorney for National Clearinghouse for the Defense of Battered Women

Nancy K.D. Lemon Lecturer, University of California, Berkeley, School of Law P.O. Box 1798 Sacramento, CA 95812-1798 (510) 525-3164 Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae California Partnership To End Domestic Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTviii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
<u>ARGUMENT</u> 2
I. EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT BATTERING AND ITS EFFECTS IS NECESSARY IN CRIMINAL CASES TO AID THE JURY IN UNDERSTANDING A BATTERED WOMAN'S CONDUCT AND STATE OF MIND
A. Domestic Violence Is a Pervasive Social Problem4
B. Jurors Often Harbor Myths and Misconceptions About Domestic
Violence
C. Lay Jurors Need Experts to Dispel Myths and Aid in Understanding
the Context of Intimate Partner Abuse
D. The Right to Present Necessary, Relevant Expert Testimony About
Battering and Its Effects is Protected by the Fifth and Sixth
Amendments of the United States Constitution12
II. LAY JURORS NEED EXPERTS TO DISPEL MYTHS PARTICULARLY IN LIGHT OF THE PROBLEMATIC NATURE OF THE TERM "BATTERED WOMEN'S SYNDROME"
A. Evolution of the Term "Battered Women's Syndrome"
B. The Resulting Victim-Agent Dichotomy
C. The National Trend is a Movement Away from the Term "Battered Women's Syndrome"
Women's Syndrome"
Women21
1. Imposing the Necessity of a "Diagnosis" Is Inaccurate and
Under-Inclusive
2. Battering and Its Effects Cannot Be Considered Solely as a
Subcategory of Post Traumatic Stress Disorder22

III. APPELLANT'S CASE DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR
EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT BATTERING AND ITS
EFFECTS 23
A. Appellant's Case Demonstrates That Expert Testimony on
Battering and Its Effects Is Necessary to Aid the Jury in
Understanding a Battered Woman's Conduct and State of Mind24
B. Appellant's Case Demonstrates That Admissibility of Necessary
Expert Testimony on Battering and Its Effects Cannot be
Dependent on the Battered Defendant's Pursuit of an Affirmative
Defense of Duress28
C. Appellant's Case Demonstrates That Admissibility of Necessary
Expert Testimony on Battering and its Effects Cannot be Dependent
on a Diagnosis of Post Traumatic Stress Disorder29
CONCLUSION31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	13
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	13
Commonwealth v. Ely, 578 A.2d 540 (Pa.Super. 1990)	17
Commonwealth v. Stonehouse, 521 Pa. 41, 555 A.2d 772 (1989)	17
Commonwealth v. Tyson, 526 A.2d 395 (Pa.Super 1987)	17
<u>Dixon v. United States</u> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	14
Gilmore v. Taylor, 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	13
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	13
<u>Larson v. State</u> , 766 P.2d 261 (Nev. 1988)	17
<u>McNeil v. Middleton</u> 344 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
Meeks v. Bergen, 749 F.2d 322 (6th Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Middleton v. McNeil</u> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	21
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff</u> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) (plurality)	13
<u>People v. Humphrey</u> , 13 Cal.4th 1073 (1996)	20, 21
<u>People v. Brown</u> , 33 Cal. 4th 892 (2004)	8
<u>People v. Romero</u> , 13 Cal.Rptr.2d 332 (Cal.App.2d Dist. 1992)	19
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	13
State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178, 478 A.2d 364 (1984)	17
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 937 P.2d 1052 (Wash. 1997)	19
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 891 F. Supp. 1501 (D.Kan 1995)	19
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 956 F.2d 894 (9 th Cir. 1992)	19
United States v. Moreno, 102 F.3d 994, 998 (9 th Cir. 1996)	28

<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (U.S. 2000)5
<u>United States v. Ramos-Oseguera</u> , 120 F.3d 1028 (9 th Cir. 1997)19
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)13
Webb v. Texas, 409 U.S. 95 (1972)
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. V and VI
<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>
Jill E. Adams, Unlocking Liberty: Is California's Habeas Law the Key to Freeing Unjustly Imprisoned Battered Women?, 19 Berkeley Women's L.J. 217 (2004)
Erich Anderson & Anne Read-Anderson, <i>Constitutional Dimensions of the Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 53 Ohio St. L.J. 363 (1992)
Cynthia Lynn Barnes, Admissibility of expert testimony concerning domestic- violence syndromes to assist jury in evaluating victim's testimony or behavior, 57 A.L.R.5th 315
Ola W. Barnett, Why Battered Women do not Leave, Part 2: External Inhibiting Factors - Social Support and Internal Inhibiting Factors, 2 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 3 (2001)
Joanne Belknap, The Invisible Woman: Gender, Crime, and Justice (3d ed. 2007)
Alana Bowman, A Matter of Justice: Overcoming Juror Bias in Prosecutions of Batterers Through Expert Witness Testimony of the Common Experiences of Battered Women, 2 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 219 (1992)8
Alafair S. Burke, Domestic Violence as a Crime of Pattern and Intent: An Alternative Reconceptualization, 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 552 (2007)
Sarah M. Buel, <i>Fifty Obstacles to Leaving, a.k.a. Why Abuse Victims Stay</i> , 28(10) The Colorado Lawver (1999)

Meghan Condon, Bruise of a Different Color: The Possibilities of Restorative Justice for Minority Victims of Domestic Violence, 17 Geo. J. Poverty Law & Pol'y 487 (2010)
Anne M. Coughlin, Excusing Women, 82 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (1994)16
Phyliss Craig-Taylor, Lifting the Veil: The Intersectionality of Ethics, Culture, and Gender Bias in Domestic Violence Cases, 32 Rutgers L. Rec. 31 (2008)
Alan M. Dershowitz, <i>The Abuse Excuse and Other Cop-Outs, Sob Stories, and Evasions of Responsibility</i> (1994)18
Leigh Goodmark, When Is a Battered Woman Not a Battered Woman? When She Fights Back, 20 Yale J. of Law & Feminism 75 (2008)
Jennifer L. Hardesty, Separation Assault in the Context of Postdivorce Parenting 8(5) Violence Against Women 597 (2002)
Carol Jacobsen, Kammy Mizga and Lynn D'Orio, <i>Battered Women, Homicide Convictions, and Sentencing: The Case for Clemency</i> , 18 Hastings Women's L.J. 31 (2007)
Ellen Leesfield & Mary Ann Dutton-Douglas, "Faith and Love": Use of Battered Women's Syndrome to Negate Specific Intent, Champion Magazine, Apr. 1989
Holly Maguigan, Battered Women and Self-Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals, 140 U.Pa.L.Rev. 379 (1991)17
Margot Mendelson, The Legal Production of Identities: A Narrative Analysis of Conversations with Battered Undocumented Women, 19 Berkeley Women's L.J. 138 (2004)25
Shelby Moore, Understanding the Connection Between Domestic Violence, Crime, and Poverty: How Welfare Reform May Keep Battered Women From Leaving Abusive Relationships, 12 Tex. J. Women & L. 451 (2003)
Nicole Buonocore Porter, Victimizing the Abused?: Is Termination the Solution When Domestic Violence Comes to Work?, 12 Mich. J. Gender & L. 275 (2006)

Smily J. Sack, The Role of Power in Domestic Violence Relationships: from the Right of Chastisement to the Criminalization of Domestic Violence: A Study in Resistance to Effective Policy Reform, 32 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 31 (2009)	
dizabeth M. Schneider, Battered Women and Feminist Lawmaking (2000)	3
degina A. Schuler, Vicki L. Smith & James Olson, Jurors' Decisions in Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Role of Prior Beliefs and Expert Testimony, 24 J. Applied Soc. Psych. 316 (1994)	0
teva B. Siegel, "The Rule of Love": Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy, 105 Yale L. J. 2117 (1996)	4
Evan Stark, Re-Presenting Woman Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control, 58 Alb.L.Rev. 973 (1995)29	
Evan Stark, Coercive Control: The Entrapment of Women in Personal Life (2007)	5
atricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 183781, Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (2000)	1
J.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, et al. <i>The Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battery and its Effect in Criminal Trials</i> (1996)	1
Violence Policy Center, When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 1996 Homicide Data (1998)	5
Veinstein's Evidence § 702[02] (collecting cases)	8
oan Zorza, <i>Woman Battering: High Costs and the State of the Law</i> , special issue 1994 Clearinghouse Review (1994) (reprinted in <i>Domestic Violence Law</i> , Lemon, 3d Ed. 2009, 11-16)
